

**Record of Summary Case No. 96/2024 tried under  
Chapter XXI of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973**

**IN THE COURT OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS,  
MALVAN, AT SINDHUDURG**

**Exhibit No. 10**

- 1] Date of Offence : 21/04/2024
- 2] Date of Complaint : 08/05/2024
- 3] Name, Age and Residence of : Baburao Laxman Chavan  
the complainant Age: 47 Years,  
Occ: Business  
R/at : Angnewadi,  
Tal-Malvan, Dist-Sindhudurg.
- 4] Name, Age and Residence of : Sandip Jagannath Jadhav  
accused. Age : 45 Years, Occ : Business  
R/at: Malgaon, Madhaliwadi,  
Tal-Malvan, Dist-Sindhudurg.
- 5] Particulars of Offence :

That you accused person have issued cheque dated 17/01/2024, bearing No.020248 of Rs.2,68,000/- at your banker Sindhudurg District Central Co-op. Bank Ltd., Branch at Malgaon, in favour of the complainant towards satisfaction of legally enforceable debt, however said cheque was when presented for realization by the complainant in his bank namely Sindhudurg District Central Co-op. Bank Ltd., Branch at Malgaon, on 28/03/2024 the same has been returned due to "**Funds Insufficient**". On 02/04/2024, the complainant issued demand notice to pay the cheque amount. The said notice was received on 05/04/2024. Despite of receipt of notice, you have failed to make payment of the cheque amount within stipulated period given in the notice and thereby committed an offence punishable under

**Section 138** of Negotiable Instrument Act and within my cognizance.

6] Plea of Accused :

Q. No.1 : Have you received the copies of complaint and the papers along with it?

Answer : Yes

Q. No. 2 : Have you understood the particulars of offence now read over and explained to you?

Answer : Yes

Q. No. 3 : Do you plead guilty?

Answer : No

28/05/24

(Signature/T.I. of the accused)

Place : Malvan  
Date : 28/05/2024

Mahesh R. Devkate  
28/05/24  
Mahesh R. Devkate  
Judicial Magistrate F.C., Malvan

**CERTIFICATE**

The contents of the above said particulars of offence are read over and explained to the accused person in Marathi, and he has understood the same.

Place : Malvan  
Date : 28/05/2024

Mahesh R. Devkate  
28/05/24  
Mahesh R. Devkate  
Judicial Magistrate F.C., Malvan